

WASH. DISTRICT COURT 20543

IN THE

FILED
JAN 24 1977

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1976

No. 76-422

E. O. DOTHARD, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS

VS.

BRENDA M. MIETH, ET AL.,
APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

WILLIAM J. BAXLEY
Attorney General of Alabama

WALTER S. TURNER
Assistant Attorney General of Alabama

G. DANIEL EVANS
Assistant Attorney General of Alabama

ERIC A. BOWEN
Assistant Attorney General of Alabama

250 Administrative Building
64 No. Union Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

INDEX

	Page
Table of Citations	v
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Regulations	
Involved	2
Questions Presented For Review	2
Statement under Rule (83) (2) (b)	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument	16
I. THE INCLUSION OF ALL STATE ACTIVITIES	
 WITHIN THE COVERAGE OF TITLE VII IS AN UN-	
 CONSTITUTIONAL EXTENSION OF CONGRESS-	
 IONAL AUTHORITY	16
 A. Congressional Authority For The Enactment Of	
 Title VII Arises From Article I, Section 8, Clause	
 3 (The Commerce Clause) And Section 5 Of The	
 Fourteenth Amendment	16

B. The Mandate Of Equal Protection To The States Under The Fourteenth Amendment Is Not Met By Federal Legislation Which, Although Valid Under The Commerce Powers, Establishes Special Protection For Established Classes In Areas Not Affecting Commerce	19
C. Title VII's Prohibitions On The Use Of Certain Criteria For Employment Find No Justification In Affirmative Action Theories Which Attempt To Equalize The Opportunities For A Specific Race Or Sex	21
II. TITLE VII PERPETRATES AN IMPERMISSIBLE INFRINGEMENT OF INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS UNDER THE NINTH AMENDMENT, AS WELL AS INFRINGING UPON STATE'S RIGHTS UNDER THE TENTH AMENDMENT	23
A. The Ninth Amendment Is Violated By Title VII's Infringement Upon Fundamental Rights Of The People	23
B. Assuming Arguendo That Title VII Has Valid Application To The States, Then Its Present Mode Of Application Is Violative Of The Tenth Amendment Police Powers	27
III. TRADITIONAL EQUAL PROTECTION ANALYSIS UPHOLDS THE VALIDITY OF BOTH TITLE 55, §373 (109), CODE OF ALABAMA (1940) (Recomp. 1958) AND THE BOARD OF CORRECTIONS ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION NUMBER 204	30

A. Title 55, §373(109), Code of Alabama (1940) (Recomp. 1958) Establishes Classifications Reasonably Related To Permissive State Objectives	30
B. Administrative Regulation 204 Of The Alabama Board Of Corrections Is Rationally Related To A Permissible State Objective	33
1. Regulation 204 should be measured by the rational relationship test	33
2. The plaintiffs failed to show that Regulation 204 was a pretext for invidious discrimination	35
3. If the facts before the Court show a prima facie case against Regulation 204 under the fourteenth amendment, the action must fail as the Regulation is supported by a legitimate state interest	35
IV. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT TITLE VII IS CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID IN ITS APPLICATION TO THE STATES, TITLE 55, 373 (109), CODE OF ALABAMA (1940) (Recomp. 1958) IS VALID UNDER TITLE VII AS IT HAS NOT BEEN SHOWN TO BE PRIMA PACIE DISCRIMINATORY AND IT IS FURTHER SUPPORTED BY A VALID BUSINESS NECESSITY	38
A. The Evidence Presented By The Plaintiffs Fails To Demonstrate Gender-Based Discrimination	38

1. A statistical disparity is insufficient by itself to show invidious discrimination	38
2. When a state statute is challenged by a Title VII Plaintiff, a presumption of validity should be indulged for the statute	42
B. Title 55, §373(109), Code of Alabama (1940) (Recompiled 1958), Even If Prima Facie Discriminatory, Is Supported By A Valid Business Necessity	48
V. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT TITLE VII IS CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID IN ITS APPLICATION TO THE STATES, THE ALABAMA BOARD OF CORRECTIONS ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 204 IS NEVERTHELESS VALID	47
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Present Any Facts Showing That Regulation 204 Was Prima Facie Sexually Discriminatory	48
B. Even If A Prima Facie Case of Sexual Discrimination Was Presented Against Regulation 204, It Is Still Valid Due To An Underlying Business Necessity	49
Conclusion	54
Appendix	55
Certificate of Service	77

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	41, 45, 53
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	20
<i>Bowe v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 876 (7th Cir., 1973)	20, 40
<i>Buckner v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company</i> , 339 F. Supp. 1108 (N. Ala., 1972)	25
<i>Carter v. Gallagher</i> , 452 F.2d 315 (8th Cir., 1971)	25
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission</i> , 7 Pa. Cmwlth 500, 300 A.2d 97 (1973)	49
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, (1972)	36
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	23
<i>Fowler v. Schwarzwald</i> , 351 F. Supp. 721 (D. Minn., 1972)	25
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	34, 39
<i>Garrett v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 117 (W. Mo., 1975)	40
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484, (1974)	32, 39
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 45 U.S.L.W. 4031 (Dec. 7, 1976)	38, 39

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 3	27
Amendment Nine United States Constitution	23, 26
Amendment Ten United States Constitution	27
Amendment Fourteen United States Constitution	27, 30
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	17, 18
Pub. L. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (March 24, 1972)	16
Title 55, 373 (109), Code of Alabama (1940) (Recomp. 1958)	30, 38, 43, 46
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 CFR § 1607, 35 F. Reg. 12333 (Aug. 1, 1970)	26
Administrative Regulation 204, Alabama Board of Corrections	33, 34, 35, 43, 49, 51, 52, 53
118 Cong. Rec., § 789	18
1972 U.S. Code Cong. and Adm. News 2137	16
NOTE, 72 Colum. L. Rev. 900 (1972)	25
NOTE, 47 So. Cal. L. Rev. 585 (1974)	25, 33
